UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 30, 2023 (August 28, 2023)

GLOBALSTAR, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-33117 41-2116508
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) (Commission (IRS Employer File Number) Identification No.)

1351 Holiday Square Blvd.
Covington, LA
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

70433

(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (985) 335-1500

N/A

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Title of each class Trading Symbol Name of exchange on which registered Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share GSAT NYSE American

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).

Emerging growth company \square

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On August 28, 2023, Globalstar, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a Launch Services Agreement by and between the Company and Space Exploration Technologies Corp. ("SpaceX") and certain related ancillary agreements (the "Launch Services Agreements"), providing for the launch of the first set of the satellites the Company is acquiring pursuant to its previously disclosed Satellite Procurement Agreement. The Launch Services Agreements provide a launch window in 2025, subject to customary launch terms, and require the Company to pay a total of \$64 million launch-related payments on a periodic basis between execution and the completion of launch. As previously disclosed, Partner has agreed to make certain payments to the Company for 95% of the approved capital expenditures it makes in connection with the new satellites, including these launch costs.

Item 9.01

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

GLOBALSTAR, INC.
/s/ Rebecca S. Clary
Rebecca S. Clary
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Date: August 30, 2023